

RECORD NO. 21-1827

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit

DIJON SHARPE,

Plaintiff – Appellant,

v.

**WINTERVILLE POLICE DEPARTMENT;
WILLIAM BLAKE ELLIS, in his official capacity only;
MYERS PARKER HELMS, IV,
in his individual and official capacity,**

Defendants – Appellees.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NORTH CAROLINA
AT RALEIGH**

**BRIEF FOR THE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT**

Victoria Clark
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
816 Congress Avenue, Suite 960
Austin, Texas 78701
(512) 480-5936

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

William Aronin
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
901 North Glebe Road, Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
(703) 682-9320

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Qualified immunity is grounded in fair notice to government officials.....	2
II. The District Court applied the fair-notice rule too narrowly by erroneously defining the right in terms of legally irrelevant facts.....	5
III. The District Court also erred by failing to consider the robust consensus of authorities recognizing the right to record.....	12
a. Courts must consider both out-of-circuit judicial authorities and non-judicial authorities in determining whether a consensus exists.....	13
b. At the time of the incident, a robust consensus of authorities recognized the right to record.	14
CONCLUSION.....	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
 CASES	
<i>ACLU of Illinois v. Alvarez</i> , 679 F.3d 583 (7th Cir. 2012)	15, 16
<i>Booker v. S.C. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 855 F.3d 533 (4th Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004).....	3
<i>Chestnut v. Wallace</i> , No. 4:16-cv-1721, 2018 WL 5831260 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 7, 2018).....	19
<i>Chestnut v. Wallace</i> , 947 F.3d 1085 (8th Cir. 2020)	16
<i>City & County of San Francisco v. Sheehan</i> , 575 U.S. 600 (2015).....	8
<i>City of Tahlequah v. Bond</i> , --- S. Ct. ----, 2021 WL 4822664 (Oct. 18, 2021)	8
<i>Dean v. Jones</i> , 984 F.3d 295 (4th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>District of Columbia v. Wesby</i> , 138 S. Ct. 577 (2018).....	13
<i>Estate of Jones v. City of Martinsburg</i> , 961 F.3d 661 (4th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>Fields v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 862 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2017)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Fordyce v. City of Seattle</i> , 55 F.3d 436 (9th Cir. 1995).....	14-15
<i>Frasier v. Evans</i> , 992 F.3d 1003 (10th Cir. 2021).....	17, 20
<i>Gericke v. Begin</i> , 753 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2014).....	10, 15, 16
<i>Glik v. Cunniffe</i> , 655 F.3d 78 (1st Cir. 2011).....	18
<i>Groh v. Ramirez</i> , 540 U.S. 551 (2004).....	13
<i>Halcomb v. Ravenell</i> , 992 F.3d 316 (4th Cir. 2021).....	5, 9
<i>Hill v. Crum</i> , 727 F.3d 312 (4th Cir. 2013).....	21
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hoyland v. McMenemy</i> , 869 F.3d 644 (8th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>Kisela v. Hughes</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018).....	2-3, 8
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 950 F.3d 226 (5th Cir. 2020).....	7, 8, 9
<i>McCoy v. Alamu</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021).....	7, 9
<i>Mullenix v. Luna</i> , 577 U.S. 7 (2015).....	8

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009).....20

Project Veritas Action Fund v. Rollins,
982 F.3d 813 (1st Cir. 2020).....10

Quraishi v. St. Charles County,
986 F.3d 831 (8th Cir. 2021)10

Ray v. Roane,
948 F.3d 222 (4th Cir. 2020)13

Rivas-Villegas v. Cortesluna,
--- S. Ct. ----, 2021 WL 4822662 (Oct. 18, 2021)8

Sharpe v. Winterville Police Dep’t,
480 F. Supp. 3d 689 (E.D.N.C. 2020)*passim*

Smith v. City of Cumming,
212 F.3d 1332 (11th Cir. 2000)15

Snyder v. Phelps,
562 U.S. 443 (2011).....21

Szymecki v. City of Norfolk,
No. 2:08-cv-142, 2008 WL 11259782 (E.D. Va. Dec. 17, 2008)17, 18

Szymecki v. Houck,
353 F. App’x 852 (4th Cir. 2009).....17, 18

Taylor v. Riojas,
141 S. Ct. 52 (2020).....6, 7, 8, 9

Taylor v. Stevens,
946 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2019)6

Thompson v. Virginia,
878 F.3d 89 (4th Cir. 2017)3, 9

Tolan v. Cotton,
572 U.S. 650 (2014).....2

Turner v. Lieutenant Driver,
848 F.3d 678 (5th Cir. 2017)15, 16

Williams v. Strickland,
917 F.3d 763 (4th Cir. 2019)5

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603 (1999).....13

Villarreal v. City of Laredo,
--- F.4th ----, 2021 WL 5049281 (5th Cir. Nov. 1, 2021)8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Austin Police Department,
General Order 302: Public Recording of Official Acts (July 6, 2021)20

BBC News,
George Floyd: What Happened in the Final Moments of His Life
(July 16, 2020)21

Chicago Police Department,
General Order G02-02: First Amendment Rights (Apr. 13, 2021).....20

Cydney Adams, CBS News
March 3, 1991: Rodney King Beating Caught on Video (Mar. 3, 2016)21

History,
This Day in History: Steve Jobs Debuts the iPhone (Aug. 29, 2012)18

Houston Police Department,
*General Order 600-21: Public Recording of
Police Activity* (Feb. 25, 2020)20

International Association of Chiefs of Police,
Recording Police Activity Model Policy (Dec. 2015).....20

Montgomery County Police, <i>Citizen Videotaping Interactions</i> (Jan. 1, 2013).....	20
Settlement Agreement, <i>United States v. City of Ferguson</i> , No. 4:2016-cv-180, ECF Dkt. 41 (E.D. Mo. Apr. 19, 2016).....	19
Settlement Agreement, <i>United States v. City of New Orleans</i> , No. 2:2012-cv-1924, ECF Dkt. 565 (E.D. La. Oct. 2, 2018)	12, 19
Settlement Agreement, <i>United States v. City of Newark</i> , No. 2:2016-cv-1731, ECF Dkt. 4-1 (D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2016).....	12, 19
Settlement Agreement, <i>United States v. Police Dep’t of Balt. City</i> , No. 1:2017-cv-99, ECF Dkt. 2-2 (D. Md. Jan. 1, 2017).....	19
Settlement Agreement, <i>United States v. Town of East Haven</i> , No. 3:2012-cv-1652, ECF Dkt. 2-1 (D. Conn. Nov. 20, 2012).....	12, 19
Statement of Interest, <i>Garcia v. Montgomery County</i> , No. 8:2012-cv-3592, ECF Dkt. 15 (D. Md. Mar. 4, 2013).....	19
Terry Collins, USA Today, <i>Study: TikTok, Livestreaming, and ‘Creator Economy’ Quickly Changing Social Apps Landscape</i> (Sept. 6, 2021).....	11
